Commissioner for Sustainability and the Environment (Acting Commissioner) Appointment 2021 (No 1)

Notifiable instrument NI2021-240

made under the

Commissioner for Sustainability and the Environment Act 1993, s 4 (Commissioner for Sustainability and the Environment)

1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the *Commissioner for Sustainability and the Environment* (Acting Commissioner) Appointment 2021 (No 1).

2 Commencement

This instrument commences on 28 May 2021.

3 Appointment of acting Commissioner for Sustainability and the Environment

I appoint DR MARGARET KITCHIN to be the acting Commissioner for Sustainability and the Environment when the commissioner is on leave.

4 Remuneration, allowances and other entitlements

The remuneration, allowances and other entitlements of the acting commissioner are the same as determined for the commissioner by the ACT Remuneration Tribunal.

5 Expiry

This instrument expires on 30 July 2021.

Rebecca Vassarotti MLA Minister for the Environment 19 April 2021